HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

February 26, 2014 Hearing Room E

1:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, Vice Chair
Rep. Jim Thompson, Vice Chair
Rep. Chris Harker

Rep. Bill Kennemer

Rep. Jim Weidner

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Jason Conger
Rep. John Lively

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Informational Meeting

Task Force on Primary and Mental Health Care
Reimbursement (HB 2902) Status Report
Stabilization and Crisis Unit Crisis
Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560)
Update on Senate Bill 1561 (Drug Outlets)

Recording Log

1:02:38 PM

1:02:44 PM

1:03:01 PM
1:03:03 PM
1:03:08 PM

1:06:13 PM
1:06:15 PM
1:06:53 PM
1:08:08 PM
1:09:18 PM
1:09:36 PM
1:10:06 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Chair Greenlick

Task Force on Primary and Mental Health Care Reimbursement (HB
2902) Status Report - Informational Meeting

Sandy Theile-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Chair Greenlick

{Exhibit} 1: Richard Kincade, MD, Co-Chair, Task Force on Primary and
Mental Health Care Reimbursement (HB 2902)

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer

Kincade

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer

Kincade

Chair Greenlick

Kincade

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



1:10:07 PM
1:10:22 PM
1:10:25 PM
1:10:40 PM
1:10:56 PM

1:11:12 PM
1:12:01 PM
1:16:25 PM
1:16:27 PM
1:16:31 PM
1:16:38 PM
1:16:43 PM
1:16:49 PM
1:17:24 PM
1:17:37 PM
1:19:16 PM
1:19:37 PM
1:22:38 PM
1:23:37 PM
1:25:37 PM
1:26:04 PM

1:27:33 PM
1:27:40 PM
1:27:44 PM
1:27:51 PM
1:28:03 PM
1:30:15 PM
1:32:03 PM
1:32:37 PM
1:32:39 PM
1:32:49 PM
1:33:57 PM
1:33:59 PM
1:34:21 PM
1:34:22 PM
1:37:37 PM
1:37:40 PM
1:38:08 PM
1:38:36 PM
1:47:15 PM
1:47:27 PM
1:50:43 PM
1:50:45 PM
1:51:00 PM
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Chair Greenlick
Kincade
Chair Greenlick
Kincade
Chair Greenlick

Stabilization and Crisis Unit Crisis - Informational Meeting
Jana Mclellan, Director, Stabilization and Crisis Unit (SACU)
Bradley Heath, Director, Clinical Services, SACU

Mclellan

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer

Heath

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer

Heath

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer

Mclellan

Vice-Chair Thompson

Mclellan

Vice-Chair Thompson

Mclellan

Chair Greenlick

{Exhibit} 2: Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon Federation of
State, County and Municipal Employees, Council 75

Rep. Weidner

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Weidner

Vice-Chair Thompson

{Exhibit} 3: Randy Ridderbusch, Staff Representative, AFCME
Chair Greenlick

Trina Brink, Behavioral Specialist, SACU Group Home

Rep. Weidner

Chair Greenlick

Brink

Chair Greenlick

Brink

Ridderbusch

Brink

Chair Greenlick

Brink

Ridderbusch

Gordon Lorsung, Behavioral Specialist, SACU Group Home
Ridderbusch

Matt Orser, President, AFSCME Local 1246

Ridderbusch

Orser

Chair Greenlick

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



1:51:05 PM
1:51:13 PM
1:51:15 PM
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1:58:21 PM
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2:00:17 PM
2:01:12 PM
2:01:21 PM
2:01:41 PM
2:02:56 PM
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2:10:04 PM
2:10:29 PM
2:10:31 PM
2:10:35 PM
2:10:38 PM
2:10:57 PM
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2:12:11 PM
2:12:20 PM
2:18:06 PM
2:18:23 PM
2:20:12 PM
2:24:47 PM
2:25:13 PM
2:25:31 PM
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2:26:47 PM
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2:26:53 PM
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2:27:38 PM
2:27:40 PM
2:27:49 PM
2:27:55 PM
2:27:56 PM
2:28:01 PM
2:28:46 PM
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Orser

Chair Greenlick

Orser

Ridderbusch

Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer
Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Thompson
Chair Greenlick

Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560) - Informational - Meeting
{Exhibit} 4-6: Cathy Britain, Telehealth Alliance of Oregon (TAO)
Chair Greenlick

Meeting Recessed

Meeting Reconvened

Britain

Chair Greenlick

Britain

Chair Greenlick

Britain

Chair Greenlick

Britain

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

Britain

{Exhibit} 7-8: Dave Sanders, CEO, ZoomCare
Chair Greenlick

Sanders

{Exhibit} 9: Kyle Gorman, Executive Officer, Clackamas Fire District #1
Chair Greenlick

Gorman

Chair Greenlick

Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Gorman

Sanders
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2:29:12 PM
2:29:22 PM
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2:30:16 PM
2:30:31 PM
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2:30:41 PM
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2:31:24 PM
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2:32:08 PM
2:32:22 PM
2:32:24 PM
2:32:36 PM
2:32:37 PM
2:33:02 PM
2:38:09 PM

2:38:31 PM
2:39:00 PM
2:41:16 PM
2:41:32 PM
2:41:35 PM
2:42:30 PM
2:43:55 PM
2:44:47 PM
2:45:18 PM

Chair Greenlick
Sanders

Chair Greenlick
Sanders

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer
Sanders

Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer
Sanders

Chair Greenlick
Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Britain

Chair Greenlick

Britain

Chair Greenlick
Sanders

Chair Greenlick

Tom Holt, Cambia Health Solutions

Chair Greenlick
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Update on Senate Bill 1561 (Druqg Outlets) - Informational Meeting

{Exhibit} 10: Sarah Baessler, Oregon Nurses Association
Marcus Watt, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Pharmacy

Chair Greenlick
Watt

Courtni Dresser, Oregon Medical Association
Dan Saucy, Oregon Dental Association

Chair Greenlick

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Greenlick

Exhibit Summary

1:03:08 PM

1:26:04 PM

1:28:03 PM

2:01:12 PM

2:01:12 PM

2:01:12 PM

2:12:20 PM

{Exhibit} 1: Task Force on Primary and Mental Health Care

Reimbursement (HB 2902) status Report, report, Richard Kincade, 1 p
{Exhibit} 2: Stabilization and Crisis Unit Crisis, written information, Ralph

Groener, 7 pp

{Exhibit} 3: Stabilization and Crisis Unit Crisis, written information, Randy

Ridderbusch, 17 pp

{Exhibit} 4: Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560), written testimony,

Cathy Britain, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 5: Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560), written testimony,

Cathy Britain, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 6: Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560), brochure, Cathy

Britain, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 7: Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560), fact sheet, Annie

Leineweber, 3 pp
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2:12:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560), policy, Annie
Leineweber, 3 pp
2:20:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: Telemedicine Next Steps (Senate Bill 1560), written testimony,
Kyle Gorman, 1 p
2:39:00 PM {Exhibit} 10: Update on Senate Bill 1561 (Drug Outlets), written testimony,
Sarah Baessler, 1 p

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



